## RESOLUTION NO. 24-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING AND DESIGNATING OFFICIAL BANK SIGNATURES OF THE CITY OF SWEENY; AND FINDING FACT.

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny has duly authorized bank accounts located at the First State Bank of Louise, which maintains a branch location in Sweeny, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Lindsay Koskiniemi is no longer the City Manager of the City of Sweeny, and should be removed as an authorized signer and David Jordan, has been appointed as the Interim City Manager and his name should be added as additional signatory on all accounts; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sweeny desires to designate persons who are authorized to sign the disbursements and take any other action necessary to deal with the accounts located at said bank; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is now convened in Open Session;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS:

SECTION ONE (1):

The recitals of fact and findings above are found to be true and correct and that it is in the best interest of the City of Sweeny to adopt this Resolution.

SECTION TWO (2):

The City of Sweeny hereby designates the following individuals to sign on all accounts located at the First State Bank of Louise. Any two of the officials named are required to sign each check:

Name - DUSTY HOPKINS	Title - Mayor
Signature	

Name – JOHN DAVID JORDAN	Title – Interim City Manager
Signature	<u> </u>
Name – KARLA WILSON	Title – Director of Finance
Signature	<u> </u>
Name – KAYDI SMITH	Title - City Secretary
Signature	<u> </u>
Section Two (2):	

The authority conferred upon the above named Agents shall be and remain in full force and effect until written notice of any amendment or revocation thereof shall have been delivered to the Financial Institution at each location where an account is maintained.

Section Three (3):

This resolution shall serve as a certification that the above named persons occupy the positions set forth opposite their names and signatures and that the Resolution now stands of record on the books of the City and that it is full force and effect and has not been modified in any manner.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_,

A. D. 2024.

KAYDI SMITH, CITY SECRETARY, CITY OF SWEENY, TEXAS